

**Group financial highlights for the second quarter of 2019**

in EUR millions	Q2 2018	Q2 2019	Change in %
Revenue	15,026	15,480	3.0
- of which international	10,541	10,946	3.8
Profit from operating activities (EBIT)	747	769	2.9
Consolidated net profit <sup>1)</sup>	516	458	-11.2
Basic earnings per share (in EUR)	0.42	0.38	-9.5
Diluted earnings per share (in EUR)	0.41	0.36	-12.2

**Divisional revenues in the second quarter of 2019**

in EUR millions	Q2 2018	Share of total revenues in %	Q2 2019	Share of total revenues in %	Change in %
Post & Parcel Germany <sup>2)</sup>	3,592	23.9	3,647	23.6	1.5
Express	4,046	26.9	4,240	27.4	4.8
Global Forwarding, Freight	3,702	24.6	3,796	24.5	2.5
Supply Chain	3,212	21.4	3,251	21.0	1.2
eCommerce Solutions <sup>2)</sup>	937	6.2	995	6.4	6.2
Corporate Functions/Consolidation <sup>2)</sup>	-463	n.a.	-449	n.a.	3.0
Group	15,026	100.0	15,480	100.0	3.0

**Divisional EBIT in the second quarter of 2019**

in EUR millions	Q2 2018	Q2 2019	Change in %
Post & Parcel Germany <sup>2)</sup>	108	177	63.9
DHL <sup>2)</sup>	750	714	-4.8
- Express	517	521	0.8
- Global Forwarding, Freight	105	124	18.1
- Supply Chain	128	87	-32.0
- eCommerce Solutions <sup>2)</sup>	0	-18	-
Corporate Functions/Consolidation <sup>2)</sup>	-111	-122	-9.9
Group	747	769	2.9

1) After non-controlling interests

2) Prior-year adjusted

**Group financial highlights for the first half of 2019**

in EUR millions	H1 2018	H1 2019	Change in %
Revenue	29,775	30,833	3.6
- of which international	20,592	21,553	4.7
Profit from operating activities (EBIT)	1,652	1,928	16.7
Consolidated net profit <sup>1)</sup>	1,116	1,204	7.9
Basic earnings per share (in EUR)	0.91	0.98	7.7
Diluted earnings per share (in EUR)	0.89	0.96	7.9

**Divisional revenues in the first half of 2019**

in EUR millions	H1 2018	Share of total revenues in %	H1 2019	Share of total revenues in %	Change in %
Post & Parcel Germany <sup>2)</sup>	7,399	24.8	7,481	24.3	1.1
Express	7,818	26.3	8,211	26.6	5.0
Global Forwarding, Freight	7,293	24.5	7,558	24.5	3.6
Supply Chain	6,336	21.3	6,518	21.1	2.9
eCommerce Solutions <sup>2)</sup>	1,854	6.2	1,994	6.5	7.6
Corporate Functions/Consolidation <sup>2)</sup>	-925	n.a.	-929	n.a.	-0.4
Group	29,775	100.0	30,833	100.0	3.6

**Divisional EBIT in the first half of 2019**

in EUR millions	H1 2018	H1 2019	Change in %
Post & Parcel Germany <sup>2)</sup>	513	404	-21.2
DHL <sup>2)</sup>	1,322	1,725	30.5
- Express	978	974	-0.4
- Global Forwarding, Freight	175	224	28.0
- Supply Chain	183	573	>100
- eCommerce Solutions <sup>2)</sup>	-14	-46	<-100
Corporate Functions/Consolidation <sup>2)</sup>	-183	-201	-9.8
Group	1,652	1,928	16.7

1) After non-controlling interests

2) Prior-year adjusted